MSAA AMENDING AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1st day of April, 2017
BETWEEN:
Central Local Health Integration Network (the “LHIN”)

AND

Vaughan Community Health Centre Corporation (the “HSP”)
WHEREAS the LHIN and the HSP (together the “Parties”) entered into a multi-sector
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2014 (the “MSAA”);

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the HSP have agreed to extend the MSAA for a twelve
month period to March 31, 2018;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as fallows.

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the MSAA. References in this Agreement to the MSAA
mean the MSAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

21 Agreed Amendments. The MSAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Amended Definitions.

(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

For the Funding Year beginning April 1, 2017, “Schedule” means any one, and
“Schedules” means any two or more as the context requires, of the Schedules in
effect for the Funding Year that began April 1, 2016 (“2016-17"), except that any
Schedules in effect for the 2016-17 with the same name as Schedules listed
below and appended to this Agreement are replaced by those Schedules listed
below and appended to this Agreement.

Schedule A:  Description of Services

Schedule B: Service Plan

Schedule C: Reports

Schedule D: Directives, Guidelines and Policies
Schedule E: Performance

2.3 | Term. This Agreement and the MSAA will terminate on March 31, 2018.

3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2017. All other terms of the MSAA shall remain in full force and effect.

R o o R
MSAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2018 Page 1




4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

Central Local Health Integration Network

By:

Warren Jestin, Chair Date
And by:

Kim Baker, Chief Executive Officer Date

@%ommunity Health Centre Corporation

)/
HHHH e T
.

-/

Ak 2o 201]

Date®

Mo 39 203

_Mabel Araya, Executivg Director Date

%w
MSAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2018 Page 2



X Ssauj|o\ pue yjjesH [euosiad — AsQ "WoD @onp3/wold YiesH Sv 05§ 2L

sajaqeld
X -UoljuaAald pue ssaualemy ‘Uoleanp3 aseasid duodys ~*AsQ "WoY B "onpIjwold YleeH 0Z SE 0SS 2L
X UI[D 9sBasIq dluoIyD — sWelbold/soIulD 05 0) § ZL
= oo Adessul ov 0L 6 2L
X QU [eJauag - swesBold/satullD 02 0L § 2L
X sisAjeuy }sod/eid gv1 LZ Ok ¥ 2L
X s99|AI8g Hoddng pue uopensiuIWPY .1 22

. @ = | 88 |55 |5x5 555 sy |2xE
m_mmmxammmmwmsAmammum_mmmmwmmwwﬁmnm ERYINEN
Sea1y NIH1 150 NIHT UlyHM
PaAIaS edLY JudwWYdle)

S e i i mhia e Snos ol e e BuIpung NEHT UIYMM POpIAOLd SRIIAIDS

uojjesodio) a11ud) yyeaH Ajunwwo) ueysnep :43pInoad IIINIDS YIjedH

8T0¢-L10C
S2INIDS Jo uondidsag :TV d|npayds




*(£ AemysiH pue Asjjep auld) uonesodio) |euoissaj0.d SUPIPS Jeyouey Y pue 3jdej Jo

333D Y1jedH 23U [BIIPIIN PURIYSIH D1UID BIPBW|PM ‘WeS | Yi[eaH Ajiwey 313ua) [EIIPSIA 9FPLIGPOOA 18 SIIIAIDS 31140 sapinold weiSoud uoneosnp3 sa1sqeiq JHIA :suoneziuesio aied Atewild -
anbso|\ eAAlpewiyy ‘spix.09€ 4noAedpUZ UBWINK ‘UOHEPUNOS BAOUBYIA iSuOReZIUESI0 paseq Aunwwo) -

$34u3) Alunwwio) axJe|) utayng ‘sjdey :saa3ua) Aunwwo) -

[00Y2S 21jqnd Uny 353104 ‘|00YIS dI|GNnd %3347 3|deI ‘I00YdS dl|qnd BJie|leq 0aWOY ‘l00YdS JIGNd UOIS3L S|OOYDS -

‘1e s92IAI8s uonowo.d yijeay sapinoid JHIA aY1 ‘UorIppe U

‘wd ¢T 0} we
8 - Aepunieg ‘wid g 01 we g - Aepsiny] 03 Aepsan ‘wd g 01 we 8 - Aeplig 13 Aepuoyy :a.e suonesado jo sinoy ay] ‘9oz dHNS ‘199135 Suel TOLE 18 S90IAJ9s uonowoud yijeay pue [edtulpd sapiaosd JHIA YL

"NIHT 359\ 223U JO B3I JUBIYDIED BYL UL S| YIIYM 3ZPLIGPOOA JO JBUI0D ISI YINOS SY3 Sulpnjous ueySnen jo An) - uoiSay HI0A 1AM YINOS
— ——— r— S e . panas AydesSoan

*Mpedes Ajjunwwos

pue jeuosiad Juiseatou Aq yijeay Ajunwiwiod panoidw se |jam se y3eay [eUOOWS PuE [B1D0S ‘leaisAyd [enpiaipur panoadwi “Ajzejnoiied *ay1) jo Alijenb panoidwi si sawo9no Juaip paidadxe

341 *NpJN pue IpulH ‘iwe ‘sed ‘ullepuely ‘9sauoiue) ‘UelRROI) ‘YsI|od ‘Ueissny ‘9sangnilod ‘ueljey ‘ysiueds :sadengue| 3uimoj|o ay3 syeads JHIA 1. JJe1s ‘eale JUSILYIIED ANO UIYUM ANUNWWOD
leui3Lioqy ue Jo 9duasaid BY3 JO SIEME JOU BE D *SIIHUNWIWOD [elnynd 13430 03 pasedwod [jews Aan st JHIA dY1 Aq panias ea.e o1ydesSoas ayy uy Ayunwwod suoydooueld ayy *fouspyoud
ys!j3uz moj aney ways jo Auew pue sagensue| ajdiynw Supjeads ‘assonip Asan aie SIUSII2 JHIA “UBIUIRDIN pUB UBISSNY ‘UBISY YINOS ‘Uelje) :a1e DHIA DY) Aq PaAIas SSIMUNWWIOD [B4N3nd ujew ay]

'S13)2R.q SWODU D1RIDPOW 10 MO] Ul SISWOIMBU BB SIUIIP SIHIA JO
Auiofew ay L ‘sanss) uoidippe pue yijeay [eluUBW YIM SENpIAIpUL pue $J01u3s ‘Yo o spasu ayy 135w 0} pausisap Ajuiew a.e swesdoid [e190s 5,2.3U3) BY *sadIAIBS Ajjenb ssadde 01 siaruieq Supey ae
oym suoiejndod pazijeuidiew o3 Ajuoud sanis JHIA ayL ‘ueySnenp jo A 943 JO 52UBPISAJ UO SNJ04 B YHM OLIBIUQ JO SIUSPISAL 0 papIn0Id BJe SJIAISS 8100 (JHIA) §,243U3) YijeaH Aunwiwo) ueySnep
N T PV T e : i DT So . : B e ©-uonejndoduai|n

uoljelodio) a.11ua) yyeaH Aunwwo) ueySnep :13PINOI DIINISS Y3|EOH

8T0¢-LT0C
Aydei3oap pue uonendod :zv ajnpayos




Schedule B1: Total LHIN Funding
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Vaughan Community Health Centre Corporation

2017-2018
Plan Target

LHIN Program Revenue & Expenses Account: Financial (F) Reference OHRS VERSION 10.0

REVENUE

LHIN Global Base Allocation

HBAM Funding (CCAC only)

Quality-Based Procedures (CCAC only)

MOHLTC Base Allocation

MOHLTC Other funding envelopes

LHIN One Time

MOHLTC One Time

Paymaster Flow Through F 11019

Service Recipient Revenue F.11050 to 11090 $6,000
Subtotal Revenue LHIN/MOHLTC Sum of Rows 1to 9 $4,778,817

Recoveries from External/Internal Sources F 120* $63,434

Donations F 140* $0|

Other Funding Sources & Other Revenue F 130" to 190%, 110*, [excl. F 11006, 11008, 11010, 11012, 11014, 11019, 11050 $35,400
to 11090, 131*, 140*, 141*,151*]
Subtotal Other Revenues Sum of Rows 11 to 13 $98,834
TOTAL REVENUE FUND TYPE 2 Sum of Rows 10 and 14 $4,877,651
EXPENSES
Compensation

Salaries (Worked hours + Benefit hours cost) F 31010, 31030, 31090, 35010, 35030, 35090 $1,927,626|

Benefit Contributions F 31040 to 31085 , 35040 to 35085 $457,249

Employee Future Benefit Compensation F 305* $0

Physician Compensation F 390* $771,548

Physician Assistant Compensation F 390* $0

Nurse Practitioner Compensation F 380" $355,812

Physiotherapist Compensation (Row 128) F 350*

Chiropractor Compensation (Row 129) F 390*

All Other Medical Staff Compensation F 390*, [excl. F 39092]

Sessional Fees F 39092

F 11006 $4,772,817,
F 11005
F 11004
F 11010
F 11014
F 11008
F 11012

OR[N B |WIN =

Service Costs
Med/Surgical Supplies & Drugs F 460*, 465*, 560*, 565* $22,821
Supplies & Sundry Expenses F 4%, 5%, 6%, $436,872

[excl. F 460%, 465*, 560*, 565*, 69596, 69571, 72000, 62800, 45100, 69700]

Community One Time Expense F 69596 $0
Equipment Expenses F 7*, [excl. F 750* 780*] $0,
Amortization on Major Equip, Software License & Fees F 750*, 780* $0
Contracted Out Expense F8* $183,529
Buildings & Grounds Expenses F 9%, [excl. F 950*] $722,194
Building Amortization Fo* $0
TOTAL EXPENSES FUND TYPE 2 Sum of Rows 17 to 34 $4,877,651
NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FROM OPERATIONS Row 15 minus Row 35 $0
Amortization - Grants/Donations Revenue F 131, 141* & 151* $0)
SURPLUS/DEFICIT Incl. Amortization of Grants/Donations Sum of Rows 36 to 37 $0
FUND TYPE 3 - OTHER
Total Revenue (Type 3) F1*
Total Expenses (Type 3) F3* F4* F5,F6* F7* F8, F9*
NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FUND TYPE 3 Row 39 minus Row 40
FUND TYPE 1 - HOSPITAL
Total Revenue (Type 1) F1*
Total Expenses (Type 1) F3*, F4* F5"F6*"F7" F8 F9
NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FUND TYPE 1 Row 42 minus Row 43
ALL FUND TYPES
Total Revenue (All Funds) Line 15 + line 39 + line 42 $4,877,651
Total Expenses (All Funds) Line 16 + line 40 + line 43 $4,877,651
NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) ALL FUND TYPES Row 45 minus Row 46
Total Admin Expenses Allocated to the TPBEs
Undistributed Accounting Centres 82*
Plant Operations 721*
Volunteer Services 721*
Information Systems Support 721* $139,601
General Administration 721* $468,091
Other Administrative Expenses 72 1* $0
Admin & Support Services 721* $1,352,596
Management Clinical Services 72505 $0
Medical Resources 72507 $0
Total Admin & Undistributed Expenses $1,352,596
Sum of Rows 48, 54, 55-56 (included in Fund Type 2 expenses above)




0 0 Lg2'y 006y 0 oo 0 0 0 0 0 8e'vl 05G2L uollednp3 pue uojjowold yyeeH
0 0 2110°12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 v6°'vL «01 622 swielboid/sou ) -aien Aewid
0 0 £80°C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 cL'L V2L (s,OHD) seoInIes opnadelay] pue opsoubeiq
suopoesaju) |
suojssag| suoyorsagu] dnoio)| By} o pauquiog| .m:hﬂ”mﬂﬁ“mw“ 30e4-0}-30E| sfeq o £ amzon 2ojAIeg paupuspl| O "Juo) ‘asnoH| (31d) siusjeainbs) € loA9T u@@_u—._m w FQN..N FON Eomw“—mo QU_EwW
UyesH [eWa| _Jopinoid SOIARS)  13pIAoid 9oiMas| Juediojyed dnois)| ~pasaAled [eal | #) suoissag %\wa sAeq aouepuayy| juspisaypusjiedul| -ujaied jo sinoH| Apnbjun joN| -Uf*RL ‘324 SHSIA] awp-ind| Jiomaweld SYHO

uozesodio) aud) YijeaH Alunwiwo) ueysnep :13pIA0Id IIAIDS YIedH

810¢-LT0C
Atewwing -AuARdY [E31U1]D :Zg B|NpPaYdS




.Schedule C: Reports

Community Health Centres
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Vaughan Community Health Centre Corporation

Alist of reporting requirements and related submission datés is set out below. Unless ntheraise
indicated, the HSPF is only required to provide information that is related to the funding that is
provided under this Agreement. Reports that require full entity reporting are followed by an
asterisk.

‘rial Balance Submission (through OHFS)

: 201415 ue Dates (Must pass 3c Ed
2014-156 Mot required 207415
2014-15 October 31,2014
2014-15 Januvary 31, 2015
2014-15 Way 30, 2015 _
: T : & ‘Due Dates (Must pass 3¢ Edit
2015-186 Not required 207518
2015-16 Cetober 31, 2015
2015-16 January 31, 20186
. May 31, 2018 _
201617 Due Dates (Must pass 3¢ Edits)
2016-17 1 Aot required 201617
2016-17 October 31, 2018
2016-17 January 31, 2017
day 31, 2017
N ~ DueDates (Mustpass 3¢ Edits
2017-18 @ Not required 204718
2017-18 ¢ October 31, 2017
2017-18 January 31, 2018
2017-18 May 31, 2018

[Supple

é‘@ﬁ‘MS‘ : ~ mévembar?&',‘?{'}ﬁi‘ k
2014-15 February 7, 2015
2014-15 June 7, 2015 — By

2015-18 November?, 2015
2015-16 February 7, 2016
2015-16 _ . 1 ’f‘g_.?' 23?& !

‘Balance 5

2016-17 vember?, 2016

20186-17 February 7, 2017

2016-17 Q4 June 7, 2017— Supplementary Reporting Due
2017-2018 Due five (5] business days following Trial

Balance Submission Due Date

2017-18 G2 November?, 2017

2017-18 Q3 February 7, 2018

2017-18 Q4 June 72018 — Supplementary Reporting Duse




.Schedule C: Reports

Community Health Centres
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Vaughan Community Health Centre Corporation

June 3C| 2015

2015-16 ARR

June 30, 2016

2016-17 ARR

June 30, 2017

2017-18 ARR

June 30, 2018

June 30, 2015

2015-16

June 30, 2016

2016-17

June 30, 2017

2017-18

June 30, 2018

‘Declaration

2014-15

“June 30, 2015

2015-16

June 30, 2016

2016-17

June 30, 2017

2017-18

June 30, 2018

Community Health Centres — Other Reporting Requirements

Requirement

Due Date

French Language Service Flepurt

2014-15

April 30, 2015

2015-16

April 30, 2016

2016-17

April 30, 2017

2017-18

April 30, 2018

April 1, 2016

April 1, 2017 — March 31, 2018

April 1, 2017




Schedule D: Directives, Guidelines and Policies

Community Health Centres
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Vaughan Community Health Centre Corporation

Community Financial Policy, 2015
Community Health Centre — Requiremen{s Movember 2013

Ontario Healthcare Reporting Standards — OHRS/MIS - most current version availablie
to applicable year

Model of Health and Wellbeing - May 2013

Community Health Centre Guidelines November 2013 v1.1 (see Note #1)
Guideline for Community Health Service Providers Audits and Reviews, August 2012

Note #1: Community Health Centre Guidelines

A “Community Health Centre Guidelines” document has been completed by representatives from
Community Health Centres, LHINs, AOHC and the MOHLTC. The purpose of the guide is to
provide critical information to CHCs and LHINs in the areas of:

. Historical information
Best practice
Administrative guidance

The guide is intended to be a “living” document to be updated during the life of the current
agreement at a mutually agreeable schedule to all parties to ensure that it remains current and a
valuable reference document for the CHC sector and LHINs. It must be nofed that the
document is considered a guide onfy for informational purposes and is not a contractual
requirement.




L —

1R BATEBSU oz

@ousliadxg sl

(anua) |euonound/eoiniag/welbold Aq) paalag [enpiaipul Jad 1509

(snue) |euonound Aq) so1A19S U 4ad 150D

aal

sjey (071v) 81eD Jo [onaT Sjeuss)y

eg o|npaysos
[GWETEN]

PaAIaS s[enplAlpU] JO Jaquiny

eg3 s|npayog
0} J19}ay

ajua) [euonoun4 Aq AJIAROY eo1nieg

%0°0

9OIAISS JO SHUN [EN)OY O} }SBO8I04 8ouBLEBA

%0°0

saJn)lpuadx3 [EN}OY 0} }SBO8I0- 8oUBLIEA

aal

(sesed paso|d) shep (DTy) 8JeD JO |oAaT sjeuss)|y Jo abejusalad

%0070

uibiey [ejo] ebejusoled,,

eg3 o|npayds
0} J19j0y

uoneJsisiuiwpy uo Emam Hmmv:m_ Jo uoiuodoud

Z 8dA| pund - 1eBpng paouejeg,

uonesod.o) asua) yieaH Anunwwo) ueysnep :13pIn0Ld IIAISS YijedH
8T0Z-LT0T
sJ0ledlpuj 810) :T3J 3|npayds



.

‘Schedule E2a: Clinical Activity- Detail
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Vaughan Community Health Centre Corporation

OHRS Description & Functional Centre

These values are provided for information purposes only. They are not Accountability Indicators,

2017-2018

Target

Performance
Standard

Administration and Support Services 72 1*

* Full-time equivalents (FTE)

72 1*

3.32

n/a

Visits

72 1%

2,052

1847 - 2257

*Total Cost for Functional Centre

72 1*

$1,352,596

n/a

LAB Pre/Post Analysis 72 4 10 21

* Full-time equivalents (FTE)

7241021

1.13

n/a

*Total Cost for Functional Centre

7241021

$136,550

n/a

Service Provider Interactions

7241021

3,083

2775 - 3391

Clinics/Programs - General Clinic 72 5 10 20

* Full-time equivalents (FTE)

7251020

9.73

n/a

*Total Cost for Functional Centre

7251020

$1,590,322

n/a

Service Provider Interactions

7251020

15,000

14250 - 15750

Clinics/Programs - Therapy Clinic 72 5 10 40

* Full-time equivalents (FTE)

7251040

2.89

n/a

*Total Cost for Functional Centre

7251040

$290,338

n/a

Service Provider Interactions

7251040

4,337

3903 -4771

Clinics/Programs — Chronic Disease Clinic 72 5 10 50

* Full-time equivalents (FTE)

7251050

2.32

n/a

*Total Cost for Functional Centre

7251050

$200,088

n/a

Service Provider Interactions

7251050

1,680

1512 - 1848

Health Prom/Educ. & Com. Dev.- Chronic Disease Education, Awareness and Prevention- Diabetes 72 5 50 35 20

* Full-time equivalents (FTE)

725503520

9.15

n/a

Group Sessions

725503520 |

50

40 - 60

*Total Cost for Functional Centre

725503520 |

$877,537

n/a

Group Participant Attendances

725503520

400

320 - 480

Service Provider Interactions

725503520 |

4,237

3813 - 4661

Health Prom/Educ.& Com. Dev — Personal Health and Wellness 72 5 50 45

* Full-time equivalents (FTE)

7255045

5.13

n/a

Group Sessions

7255045

350

280 -420

*Total Cost for Functional Centre

7255045

$430,220

n/a

Group Participant Attendances

7255045

4,500

4050 - 4950

ACTIVITY SUMMARY

Total Full-Time Equivalents for all F/C

33.67

Total Visits for all F/C

2,052

Total Group Sessions for all F/C

400

Total Group Participants for all F/C

4,900

Total Service Provider Interactions for all F/C

28,337

Total Cost for All F/C

4,877,651




SJUBID PSINSUl-UON

juswiujodde a|qe|leA. 1Xau piiy ]

sjuapnjs jo uojsinedng

ale) paz|eloadsg

sjuaed MeN JO JaquinN

ssl|) pess)siBay Jo JaquinN

SBIAJOY 18D Alewld-UoN

yejs mau/spelb maN

Japiaoid aieo Arewnd Jad swoos wexg

uonejaidia]

Japinoid aieo Arewud Jed yejs poddns o1ug)

$5220Y — UONJOBJSIIES JUsl|D

a1oymas|e pabeuew }saq sysIA Aousbiswg

siojeoipul Aiojeueidxg

%1'98-6'LL %028 ale) Aewid 0} $$890y

%e'§L =< %0'v6 ] W. (sueloisAyd pue sdN 104) srey uopusiay

%9'66 - 799 %0'¢8 ajey BulusaIog J8duRD Jsealg

%ZL- 8y %0°09 : 8}ey UONBUIODE/\ BZUSN|U|

%00L-872L | %0'L6 ajey ale) ssjeqelq [euoissajoid-sju

%2'L6 - 879 %018 : a)ey Bujuselog [€}981000)

%069 < %098 ; (s1s8} dvd) s1ey Bujusalog Jsoue) |eoine)

E%:,Ew,.,;: .u‘.,.“‘.,. ,
 eolieuiopied . e Gl fm._Ou.m.o_v:__w‘w_ﬂ.N.E,.._otNA_‘ ,

uoiel0dio) a13ua) YijeaH Aunwwo) ueysSnep :I3pIN0Id DIIAISS Yl edH
8102-L102

s101e21pu| J14129dg 101935 JHD :qg3 dNpayds



: S cosmNEmm_o >o_ nw?_mm m_msu puj msc_c: 12301 tonw‘_ 8 vmz_:cm‘_ aie SdSH NIH1 bcwu
: : wmm:waxm_ toaa:w n:m :o;mbm_:_Eve. _SB wf u,o no Uy Emhon 8 uwum_& pm8 My rsc%_ 8 _um:_:_um: Em mn_m_._ NIH1 _mbcwu v,
Aw:cm>m~_ Em_a_uwx Eh wm + :o;muo__< wmmm z__._.: \ ﬁcmm Emhmo‘_m mmmcwaxm_ to&:m u:m _En< _muo b :o_umbm_c_Eg uo Ewam amwv:m U6 co_tono&

. uoneziuediQ Ag paAISS s|enpiAlpu| 4O JSquINN :

€86V - LLOY 0EstY

%GST S %69°ST ¢ UORBASIUIWPY UO Ju3dS 195png Jo uoiiodoid

- pJepuels aduewiopadd| 198.el 8T0Z-LT0T $103B2IPU| RIUBWIONMD

uonesod.io) asuad) yyjeaH Allunwwo) ueysnep :19pIn0Id 9IIAIBS YljedH

8102Z-L10C
IV :e207 e€3 a|npays




